
 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Education, Children and 

Young People 
 
To: Councillor K Myers 

 
Date: Tuesday, 22 January 2019 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday, 24 January 2019. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by at 5.00pm on Friday, 17 
January 2019. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests;  

 any prejudicial interests; 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

20 February 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Monday, 21 January 2019.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. 
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast ,or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
 
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

4. Coordinated Admissions Schemes and 
Admission Arrangements for the 2020-
2021 School Year   

(Pages 3 - 180) 

 This report seeks approval for proposed admissions policies and 
admissions numbers in community and voluntary controlled 
schools and for co-ordinated admissions schemes in the City of 
York area, with regard to the school year beginning in September 
2020. 
 
Note: Annexes J-Z and Annex AA to this report have not been 
included in the printed agenda papers but are available to view 
with the published agenda on the website. 
 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 

 
 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Education, Children and Young People 

Date 20 February 2018 

Present Councillor Mercer 

  

 

27. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that she had no personal interests 
not included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the 
agenda.   
 
 
28. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 16 

January 2018 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 
 
29. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
30. Term dates for the 2019/20 School Year  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which presented draft 
term dates for local authority schools in York for the 2019/20 school 
year, and proposed a strategy for setting future term dates alongside 
neighbouring local authorities (LAs). 

 
A co-ordinated approach towards setting school term dates had been 
in place since 2012 across 25 LAs in the North East, Yorkshire and 
Humber regions.  The principles of this approach were set out in 
Annex B to the report. 

 
Throughout 2017, Officers had worked with neighbouring LAs to 
further the regional use of these principles for future school years.  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



The draft dates for 2019/20, attached at Annex A, had been produced 
in accordance with the principles.  Following a sub-regional meeting 
in November 2017, officers from North Yorkshire County Council and 
East Riding of Yorkshire Council had drafted identical dates and had 
agreed to recommend to their LAs  that in future years they co-
ordinate the release of these dates collectively and look at setting 
several years of draft dates in advance. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the draft term dates set out in Annex A to the 

report be approved. 
 

Reason: To meet the statutory requirements of the Education Act 
2012 (Section 32) and other related legislation. 

 
(ii) That the principles of setting future term dates that 
were previously agreed between 25 local authorities, as 
set out in Annex B, be approved. 

 
Reason: To mitigate the impact of varying term dates on those 

families who live, go to school, or are employed by 
schools, in more that one local authority area. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Mercer, Executive Member 
[The session started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.05 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

Decision Session – Executive Member 
for Education, Children and Young 
People 

22 January 2019 

Report of the Corporate Director of Children, Education and Communities  

Coordinated admissions schemes and admission 
arrangements for the 2020-2021 school year 

 

Summary 

1. This report seeks approval of the admissions policies and published 
admission numbers for community and voluntary controlled schools – 
schools for whom the City of York Council is the admission authority 
– for the school year beginning in September 2020. 

2. It also seeks approval of the coordinated admissions schemes for the 
City of York area – for which the City of York Council is the 
coordinating Local Authority – for applications to start the school year 
beginning in September 2020. 

 

Recommendations  

3. The Executive Member for Education, Children and Young People 
is recommended to approve: 

 the coordinated schemes and admissions policies for all City of 
York Council schools for the 2020-2021 school year, as set out 
in Annexes B-I and AB-AF 

 proposed published admission numbers for all City of York 
Council schools for the school year beginning in September 
2020, as set out in Annex A 

Reason: to meet the statutory requirements of the School 
Admissions Code of Practice. 

 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



Background   

4. It is the duty of the admission authority to carry out a consultation 
each year on admission arrangements where these have changed, 
or at least once every seven years.  Admission arrangements 
include the admissions policy and the published admission number 
(PAN) for each school. 

5. In the case of maintained schools, the admission authority is the 
Local Authority (LA), whilst for voluntary aided or academy schools 
it is the governing body or academy trust of the school. 

6. As academies have come together in multi-academy trusts 
(MATs), the admission arrangements have been increasingly set 
by the trust boards of these MATs as the admission authority for all 
schools within the MAT.  As the number of academies in York has 
increased and resulted in larger trusts, the centralisation of the 
policy and admissions functions has become more prevalent.  
However, in some cases the matter for setting an individual 
school’s admission arrangements may be delegated to the Local 
Governing Committee of an individual academy.   

7. Admissions policies detail what information should be provided by 
applicants and how preferences will be ordered according to the 
oversubscription criteria should schools be oversubscribed – that 
is where there are more applications for places than there are 
places available.  

8. PANs are important because they relate to the maximum number 
of children it is intended to admit in the year of entry (reception in 
primary and infant schools, year 3 in junior schools, and year 7 in 
secondary schools).  For year 12 entry in secondary schools, this 
number is the intended number of external applicants to be 
admitted, that is excluding those that attended Year 11 at that 
school who meet the required academic standards for and 
continue into Year 12.   

9. Separate from
[...]
ted by the LA, the responsibility for the 
formulation, determination and consultation of admission 
arrangements for schools for which the LA is not the admission 
authority remain the responsibility of the respective governing 
body/academy trust. 

15. The School Admissions Code of Practice 2014 requires that where 
consultation takes place it must be for a minimum of 6 weeks 
between 01 October and 31 January.  Determination of these 
admission arrangements by admission authorities must be 
completed by 28 February 2019 for the school year beginning in 
September 2020.  This timeframe means that consultation on 

Page 5



arrangements takes place up to 23 months before children would 
be due to start school. 

16. Neighbouring LAs, school head teachers, governing bodies, 
dioceses, and those that had previously expressed a continued 
interest in school admissions in York were sent details of the 
consultation.  The views of residents and parent/carers were also 
sought, although as is common, only a small number of residents 
responded via online survey or in writing. 

17. The consultation ran from 08 October 2018 until 01 December 
2018 and included all admission arrangements for schools in the 
LA area for the 2020-2021 school year.  Information was made 
widely available online and publicised by schools and the LA in 
newsletters, notices and on social media. 

18. This year the consultation also contained refreshed versions of 
related policies such as the City of York In Year Admissions Policy 
and Coordinated Scheme, or the all-admission authority policy on 
the Delayed and Deferred Admission to Primary School that 
applies to summer born children, the Out of Cohort guidance for 
schools and the Secondary Fair Access Protocol.   These 
documents were all previously consulted on and approved in 
previous years, and though no changes were legally necessary at 
this time, they were included in the consultation process as they 
form part of the city-wide policy landscape on access to schools 
and admissions. 

Options 

19. The recommendations in this report have been prepared following 
consultation with schools and others.  The Executive Member can 
approve, reject or modify the proposals relating to community and 
voluntary controlled schools contained in this report and attached 
annexes.  The Executive Member may also choose to raise a 
statutory objection to voluntary aided and academy schools 
admission arrangements, though these bodies will have 
undertaken a parallel process of determining their arrangements 
since the consultation closed, and therefore some may have 
already formally determined their arrangements. 

Admissions Policies 

20. The LA has consulted with relevant admission authorities on the 
proposed admissions arrangements for the 2020-2021 school 

Page 6



year.  The City of York’s proposed coordinated schemes and 
admissions policies are set out in Annexes B–I.  Policies for 
voluntary aided and academy schools are contained in annexes J–
X.  Year 12 admissions policies are contained in annexes Y–AC 
and further policies and guidance documents are contained in 
annexes AD-AF. 

21. The coordinated schemes are applicable to all state funded 
schools in York including community, voluntary controlled, 
voluntary aided and academy schools. 

22. The City of York admissions policy for each year of entry is 
applicable to all schools for which the LA is the admission 
authority; that is all community and voluntary controlled schools.  
Voluntary aided and academy schools operate their own 
admissions policies, though as stated above those of schools that 
have recently become their own admission authorities are almost 
identical to the admissions policies for community and voluntary 
controlled schools.  The LA assists in the formulation and 
maintenance of these other policies each year whilst these schools 
maintain their wish for the similarity of these policies to the LA’s 
own policies to th
[...]
ation of potential implications, the following 
change to PANs: 

 

School Proposal  Recommendation Reason 

St Paul’s CE 
Primary 
(Voluntary 
Controlled) 

Increase PAN 
from 27 to 28 

Approve To support the 
school with use of 
financial resources 
where single year 
classes are under 
30 

 

Analysis – St Paul’s CE Primary School 

31. The LA did not at the start of the consultation propose a change of 
PAN, but instead received a request from the governing body to 
increase the published admission number from 27 to 28 from 
September 2020. 

32. The school has previously made representations to the LA for an 
increase in PAN, which was raised from 25 to 27 for the school 
year starting in September 2017. 

33. The school have also previously noted the restrictions of their 
building, in particular two smaller classrooms that limit the school 
from admitting full classes of 30 pupils in each year group and 
having 210 pupils on roll.  The building is restrictive in its abilities 
to accommodate a full complement of pupils that other ‘one form of 
entry’ primary schools would be able to.  The effects of providing 
for seven classes with funding for a maximum of 189 pupils 
provides this school with difficulties that primary schools of, and 
receiving funding for, 210 pupils in seven classes do not. 

Page 10



34. Throughout 2018 the school undertook a review of all its spaces, 
but particularly its smaller teaching spaces.  This work took place 
alongside separately funded projects from the school’s own 
budgets and from LA schemes to improve and maintain the school 
building.  This approach has improved the quality of these spaces 
and prioritised the maximal use of all teaching spaces in order to 
better accommodate higher pupil numbers of 28 pupils per year.   

35. As the head teacher who has driven forward a review of the school 
building notes “St Paul's have recently undergone a substantial 
refurbishment of the premises, which includes maximising use
[...]
hout any further capital investment at the school 
from the LA, there are no expected related costs from a decision to 
increase the PAN from 27 to 28.  An increase in PAN will support 
the school to narrow the school’s financial disadvantage vis-à-vis 
schools admitting 30 pupils per year with the same number of 
teachers. 

40. As such officers recommend that the increase be approved for all 
these reasons above. 

41. No other increases or decreases are being proposed by officers, 
nor have any additional requests been received from the governing 
bodies of community and voluntary controlled schools during the 
consultation period. 

VA and Academy proposals 
 
42. The following changes in PAN have been proposed by voluntary 

aided and academy schools, who are their own admission 
authorities. 

Both proposals come from schools within the Hope Learning Trust, 
York. 

School Proposal  

Manor CE Academy Increase PAN from 232 to 240 

Vale of York Academy Decrease PAN from 190 to 150 

Analysis – Manor CE Academy 

43. Manor CE Academy is proposing to increase their PAN to 240, up 
from 232. The school have steadily increased the number of pupils 
they would admit into Year 7 over recent years, and the latest 
increase is to add an additional pupil into each Year 7 form group.   

44. The school draws predominantly from the York High catchment 
area, though the school has an established ‘priority area’ that in 
many ways operates as a catchment area.  The school also draws 
from a wider area, particularly for applicants applying for 
‘foundation’ faith places.  Predicted pupil numbers across the 
secondary planning area for the West of York are rising as the size 

Page 12



of the secondary cohorts increase generally, and further increases 
are expected as housing developments occur close to the school. 

45. The school is judged to be outstanding by Ofsted and is popular 
with parents, often being oversubscribed.  As the LA must work 
with the school community
[...]
as outlined above. The decision to take a pupil out of their peer group 

must never be taken lightly, and must be fully discussed with parents 

and other services, as appropriate. 
 

 Contact details for correspondence 

  

 City of York Council School Services 

West Offices, 

Station Rise, 

York YO1 6GA 

01904 551554 

education@york.gov.uk 

  

View school contact details 

 

Page 179

https://www.york.gov.uk/info/20171/school_admissions/207/school_contact_details


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Coordinated Admissions Schemes and Admission Arrangements for the 2020-2021 School Year
	Annex A 2020-2021 Proposed Published Admission Numbers
	Annex B 2020-2021 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying to start infant or primary school
	Annex C 2020-2021 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying to start junior school
	Annex D 2020-2021 Coordinated admissions scheme – applying to start secondary school
	Annex E 2020-2021 Coordinated admissions scheme – in year admissions
	Annex F 2020-2021 Admissions policy – City of York Council community and voluntary controlled infant and primary schools
	Annex G 2020-2021 Admissions policy – City of York Council community junior schools
	Annex H 2020-2021 Admissions policy – City of York Council community and voluntary controlled secondary schools
	Annex I 2020-2021 Admissions policy – In Year Admissions – City of York Council community and voluntary controlled schools
	Annex AB 2020-2021 Admissions policy for Year 12 entry – Huntington School
	Annex AC 2020-2021 Admissions policy for Year 12 entry – The Joseph Rowntree School
	Annex AD Admissions policy – Delayed and Deferred Admission to Primary School
	Annex AE School Admissions Fair Access Protocol – Secondary Schools
	Annex AF Guidance on educating children out of their chronological cohort




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Education, Children and Young People 

Date 22 January 2019 

Present Councillor K Myers 

 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 

The Executive Member declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item 4 (Coordinated Admissions Schemes and Admission 
Arrangements for the 2020-2021 School Year), as his wife was 
a teacher at Our Lady Queen of Martyrs RC Primary School in 
York. 
 

2. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 20 
February 2018 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

 

3. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

4. Coordinated Admissions Schemes and Admission 
Arrangements for the 2020-2021 School Year  
 

The Executive Member considered a report which sought 
approval for proposed admissions policies and published 
admissions numbers for: 

 community and voluntary controlled schools (for which 
City of York Council (CYC) was the admission authority) 
and 

 co-ordinated admissions schemes for the City of York 
area, for which CYC was the co-ordinating local authority 

with regard to the school year beginning in September 2020. 
 
Consultation carried out on the proposals was detailed in 
paragraphs 10 to 18 of the report.  The Executive Member had 
the option to approve, reject or modify the proposals relating to 
community and voluntary controlled schools and could choose 



to raise a statutory objection to the admission arrangements of 
voluntary aided and academy schools. 
 
The following proposed changes to published admissions 
numbers (PANs) were detailed in paragraphs 30 to 50: 

 Voluntary controlled schools: St Paul’s CE Primary - 
increase from 27 to 28.  Recommended for approval. 

 Voluntary aided / academy schools: Manor CE Academy – 
increase from 232 to 240 and Vale of York Academy – 
decrease from 190 to 150.  Both recommended not to 
oppose. 

These changes were included in the proposed admission 
numbers attached at Annex A. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers at 
the meeting confirmed that admissions arrangements for 
voluntary aided and academy schools were broadly similar to 
those for the local authority’s schools.  It was considered to be 
in the interests of residents to align these processes as far as 
possible in order to maintain equality of opportunity. The 
Executive Member thanked officers for their comprehensive 
report and 
   
Resolved: (i) That the coordinated schemes and admission 

policies for all City of York Council schools for the 
2020-2021 school year, as set out in Annexes B-I 
and AB-AF to the report, be approved. 

 
 (ii) That the proposed published admission 

numbers for all City of York Council schools for the 
school year beginning in September 2020, as set out 
in Annex A, be approved. 

 
Reason: To meet the statutory requirements of the School 

Admissions Code of Practice. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Myers, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.40 pm and finished at 4.50 pm]. 


